

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of )

PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE, LLC )

(Independent Spent )  
Fuel Storage Installation) )

Docket No. 72-22-ISFSI

---

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO APPLICANT'S  
APPEAL FROM MEMORANDUM AND ORDER GRANTING  
THE LATE-FILED PETITION TO INTERVENE FILED BY  
SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE (LBP-99-3)

---

Sherwin E. Turk  
Counsel for NRC Staff

February 26, 1999

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE LICENSING BOARD ERRED IN FINDING THAT  
SUWA HAD ESTABLISHED REPRESENTATIONAL  
STANDING TO INTERVENE ..... 5

    A. Legal Principles Governing Standing to Intervene ..... 5

    B. SUWA Failed to Establish Any Injury in Fact to  
    Dr. Catlin’s Interests, and Thus Failed to Establish  
    Representational Standing to Intervene ..... 8

II. THE LICENSING BOARD ERRED IN FINDING  
THAT SUWA’S CONTENTION B CONSTITUTES  
AN ADMISSIBLE CONTENTION ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**JUDICIAL DECISIONS:**

**Supreme Court**

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 7

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) ..... 14

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 7, 14

*Sierra Club v. Morton*, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) ..... 8, 9

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 435 U. S. 519 (1978) ..... 21
